

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

: PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND
AND**

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A.HARI HARANADHA SARMA

WRIT PETITION NO: 24284 OF 2024



Between:

1. The Authorised Officer, Indian Bank, Governorpet Branch, Vijayawada 520002, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Branch Manager, Indian Bank, Governorpet Branch, Vijayawada 520002, Andhra Pradesh

...Petitioners

AND

1. M/s.VMS Ferro Alloys Private Limited, Rep.by its Managing Director Tadepalli-522 501 Guntur District
2. M/s. C.Ted Info Systems Private Limited, Rep.by Sri K Srinivasa Krishna, Director, office situated at Pusa Lane, Karol Bagh, New Delhi, Central Delhi

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to pass a writ or order or direction more particularly the one in the nature Writ of Certiorari calling for the records pertaining to Appeal No 75 of 2022 on the file of the Hon'ble DRAT, Kolkata and consequently to quash the order dt. 13.04.2024 passed by the Hon'ble DRAT, Kolkata passed in Appeal No 75 of 2022.

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High

Court may be pleased to pass interim orders granting interim suspension of the impugned order passed by the Hon'ble DRAT, Kolkata passed in passed in Appeal No; 75 of 2022 dated 13.05.2024, Pending disposal of WP No. 24284 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated: 06.12.2024, 24.01.2025, 21.03.2025, 30.06.2025, 30.10.2025, 20.11.2025, 11.12.2025, 08.01.2026, 05.02.2026, 26.02.2026, 12.03.2026 & 01.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Sreedhar Valiveti, Advocate for the Petitioners and of Sri Padala Venkata Sriram Reddy, Advocate for the Respondent No.1 and of Sri A.Chandraiah Naidu, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

The learned counsel for the Bank submits that the issue is settled by the Apex Court in an identical matter and sought time to place the copy of the Apex Court Order on which he is relying.

Accordingly, post on 17.06.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

SDI-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

NB
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri Sreedhar Valiveti, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri Padala Venkata Sriram, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri A Chandraiah Naidu, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

DEV, J

&

AHHS, J

DATED: 29.04.2026

POST ON 17.06.2026

ORDER

WP.No.24284 of 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

